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MAY 2 51971

Mr. Robert J. Rowen, Jr.
2504 O Street
Eureka, California 95504

.

Dear Mr. Rowen:

Thank you for your letter dated April 30, 1971.
We- appreciate the cooperation you afforded Messrs . .

Ward and Book of this Division during their recent
meeting with you. Our investigation of the matters
you brought to our attention is now in progress.

As you were informed by Mr. Ward, we will not identify
you, during the course of our investigation or there-
after, as the source of the information you have
furnished. This fact is confidential and it will be
furnished only to appropriate Government authorities. ~ '

This does not preclude you, however, from making any
disclosures you may consider appropriate.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely, [ -

[

s ^dwrence D.yh
L Low, Director
Division of-Compliance

,

8305180610 710915
PDR ADOCK 05000133
g PDR
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On Eny 11, and on May 19, 1971, I met with an AEC investigation teamat their request. Three members of this AEC investigation team areshown below. .
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The following items represent a rough outline of some of my complaintsto the AEC. These items were transcribed from a seven and one-halfhour tape recording.

1 Violations of " Routine Work Permits" and "Special Work Permits"
in rddiation controlled areas.

2 Shipping cask incident of Aug. 6, 1969. Also this shipping caskis a continuous problem.
,

3 Safety lines for employees who are working over the open core of
the reactor.

4 Refusal of permission to talk with AEC compliance inspectors
about radiation protection safety problems and violations.

5 Reactor incore problem during refueling outages ,
6 Certain members of management instructing control technicians

on " proper" use of control technician log, which was contraryto Company directive dated 8/29/66. -

7. Mr. E.D. Weeks, plant technical engineer in charge of technical
department including radiation protection, informed me that it
was ill-advisable for me to go to the AEC on my own.

8 False police report concerning four of seven nuclear Centrol
Technicians, who were all critical of the Company's radiation
protection safetyJ rogram e__

- --
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9. Alarm settings on Hand and Foot Monitor set above release limits
alowing workmen to leave plant with radioactive contamination on
their persons.

10. Access Control had high background during Apr/May, 1970, refueling
outage making personnel monitoring impossible for all practical
purposes.

11. High Level Storage Vaults inadequate allowing extremely " hot"
particulants to be blown-out under windy conditions when lids
are off.

12. Off-scale environmental dosimeters readings at the South Bay
Elementary School during August, 1969.

13. G.C. painting creu radioactively contaminated on their persons
and clothing for several days before discovery. Company refused
to send monitoring personnel to their homes and public places
they had gone.

14. AEC Compliance Inspector, Mr. Dodds, does not talk with radiation
protection personnel om routine basis during inspections of plant.

15. All of the Company's safety records are not valid.

16. I was ordered not to log radiation protection violations.
17 55 gal drum of reactor water leak at low level radiation waste

storage.

18. FG&E sold radioactive contaminated scrap metat to G & R Metals of
Eureka,

19. Employees ordered not to bring up radiation safety problems at .

Company safety meetings.

20. Discrapancies between employees estimated exposures and reported
exposures by Radiation Detection Company of Mt. View, Calif.,
during January, 1970

21. Untrained out-side-plant personnel brought into plant to work in
rad ia tion ' areas .

22. Having employees to perform jobs in ignorance - that others more
knowledgeable will not do.

23. PG&E employee from Redding, Calif., with recent history of skin
cancer, brought into plant to perf orm temporary work. After
Company d iscovered the employee 's problem, he was immediately
returned to his own headquarters. Improper screening of trans,
workers.

24. Employees required to receive high exposure in very short periods
nw _ , -
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25. Radioactive airborne conditions in control room.
26. Radioactive centamination on employees' automobiles in parking lot.

27. Inadequate procedure to determine personnel contamination due
to airborne conditions.

28. Euployees not willing to jeapordize themselves to notify AEC or
other agencies about radiation protection safety problems.

29. Usually adequate notice is given to nuclear plant by AEC when
AEC inspectors are going to inspect the plant.

30. Reactor Feed Puup Room' incident. Citable situation, yet Company
covered the facts completely.

31. Radiation Waste Boxes incident.
32. Present radiation process monitors inadequately trained.

33. Improperly handling of nutron source.by employees due to
poor equipment and procedure.

0
34. Co source incident of Spring '70

35. Ta11 board briefings in extremely high radiation areas.

36. Inadequate C.P. Cal, data situation.

37. Film badge readings of employees are not always represen'tative
of actual exposure.

38. Out, side yard contamination incidents.
39. Company's Environmental testing of grazing animals is not totally

adequate. The rabbit testing program is falsely representing
the facts. (They may not be running this program presently but
they use the data from previous programs.)

40. Radioactivity found in groud surface water in #3 dip sample well.

There were many more items, but this ought to 61ve you some iden
of what I presented to the AEC. Ofcourse, each of these needs to;
be discussed at length for a thorough understanding.

>

.
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August 4,1971

Director
Department of Transportation
Washington D.C.

Dear Sir:

I signed a statement f or the U.S . Atomic' EnergyOn May 28,1971,
Commission which stated in part the following:

"On August 8, 1969, a spent fuel shipping cask was
cleared for shipment from the P0&E Humboldt Reactor
when it was known by PG&E =anagement to be stilllimits permitted by'the Depart-
contaminated over thement of Transportation Regulation 49 CFR 173,397a"

It is the details of this incident along with supportive catorials
that I desire to bring to your attention for your consideration
and appropriato action.
For the sake of brevity please allow cc to quote 'from' the following:

Decision of the RcrerceCalif ornia Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board
Case Number SF-1319Robert J. Howen, Jr. vs Pacific Gas and Electric Company

,

STATEF.ENT OF FACTS
2. A supervisor ordered a technician to take smears of
ratorial to be shipped from the nuclear plant at the
top and bottom of the container but not in the conter,
This would have the effect of minimizing the radiation

After the supervisor had been informed the
count.count exceeded the 1 cycl permitted for such shipments,*

(Rowen) to sign a previouslyhe asked the claimant
prepared shipping document which' indicated the radia-

.

When the-
tion level was within tolerable limits. ;

claimant refused, hc (the supervisor) corrected thecorrect figure and then'shipping document to show the
ordered the shipment processed, contrary to the govern-The claimant accurately.nontal regulation involved.
reported the entire incident in the daily los he wasHe was severcly
required to keep as part of his duty,o

repricanded by Mr. Wecks for having done so on the
grovnd this was not a " proper" use of the log, pointing

that the Atomic Energy Commission inspectors hadout
access to the log.

included for your reference copics of the following documents:
I havo

(1) PG&E directive concerning use of Control Technician
~

"

log book.
(2) Copy.of log entry dated August 6,'1969 in PG&E log'

book #62598 Ps.565.

Con' t . . . /2a .

-_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
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(3) Copy of cask role so write-up dated August 7, 1969, by

Mr. Gail E. Allen, PG&E Radiation Protection Engineer.

As a nuclear Control Technician, i was working as a radiation
monitor during the time of this incident. I was ordered by the
Radiation Protection Engineer to take smears of the surface areas
of the cask he had already prodotermined as being relatively
" clean" thus avoiding the areas on the cask that were highly
contaminated. I strongly protected his decision but complied ~
with his orders. After an evaluation of the smears, the
Radiation Protection Engineer then asked me to sign a falso .

shipping document which stated the contamination levels were
within proper liuits. I refused to do so and eventually he -

agreed they should be changed to read the actual results of
his surveying methods. When the change was mado, which was
still in violation of the D.O.T. Regulation involved , I signed
the shipping document. And this in itself was botally improper.
HowcVer, I wish to point out that the stated contamination lovels
on the shipping document is totally false. This is due to the
icproper survey methods the Radiation Protection Engineer
ordered to be employed.

After the incident I took the initiativ~c to los the matter in the
~

appropriate PG&E log book which has become an official record.
Mr. Edgar D. Weeks, Power Plant Manascy said the following '

concerning my usage of the los book, and I quoto:
,

"The Control Technician Log of 8/6/69 was, in my opinion,
deliberately made out by Mr. Howen in a manner intended
to convey the impression that his supervisor, Mr. Gail
' Allen, was attempting to falsify radiation protection roccrds.

Not I ould like to bring to your attention the followins testimony
given under oath by Mr. Edgar D. Wecks, Power Plant Manager of the
Humboldt Bay Power Plant, at a hearing dated December 9, 1970, before-

'

the Ecrerec of the California Uncmployment Insurance Appeal Board.
(Page 50, lines 20-28 and pg. 51, lines 1 & 2.)'

'"I chocked with the Department of Transportation because-I
wasn' t 100 percent sure myself whether this was okay and
they assured me it was okay, that if we didn't make a habit
of doing this type of thing that they didn't have any qualms
about it. So, this judgment decision of Mr Allen's turned
out to be the right decision, but I was concerned enough
about it that I talked to Mr Alfred Guerilla (phonetic) back
in New York, who was the man in charge of this type of thing
for the Dopartment of Transportation. And, I telephoned
just to make sure that, whether Mr. Allen's judgment decision
was a valid one and he assured me it was." -

,

,

Con't.../3.

-
' ,

- __

-
_ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ .
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This incident on August 6, 1969, was not the only occurence of
this kind, but it is :r.y only documentation of the problem. On
scvaral occasions during the pact few years and ac recently as
lasb spring, this 80-ton spent fuel shipping cask has traveled
accross the Country with smearabic radioactive contamination
1 cycle far exceeding the iaxinum 1cycla permitted by the D.O.T.
Resulationc.
I hvo asked the Pacific Gac and Electric Company to reveal the
name :.nd addreas of the firm who owns the shipping cack, and as
of yet, they have rcrused to give me this inf ormation - claiming-
thnt'this is not availabic to the public. However, I am reasonably
cortain that the shipping cask belongs to a spent fuel reprocessing-
firm located in Now ' fork.

I trust that thic information is sufficient for your further
inquiry into the matter, cnd if I can be of any further assistance
to you in correcting this problem please feel free to call on
me.
Thank you for your consideration in thic matter.

Sincerely,
.

.,

Rzet.J.,Roy.,Jr. , ,

190GT o Wm%
.14ymailg.gaddress s:

'

Robert J. Rouen, Jr.
2504 "O" S tra c t'

.

.

Eurcka, California 95501
phone (707) 443-3689

..

,
. .

cc Environmental Defenso Fund

,

a

9

9
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As an aid in reading the rather blurred copy of the log
entry dated August 6,1969, I have typed it out for you,

t

"Go Allen asked Roxen to sign the release papers for

the spent fuel shipping cask stating the contamination
2level of the cack to bc (2200 d/m (por 100 cm ), when in

fact, they $:cre >2600 d/m (per 100 cm ) . Further,

G. Allen gave Rowen directions to take final smears for

determination of releace conditions on the top and

bottom avoiding the middle arcas on all sides of the

cask, when just previously, R. Skidmore took smears of

the middle areas to find out of limit ocnditions."

R. Howen

.,

m

0
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Cmh ! cicmo .:cincaday 9/7/69

;.t C000 ..odne cday norr.ir.g Mr. ov: : nn asked to take a rt aivura or, the cank that
and bwn' tanhed aurir,i- tho nicht. Le recarn that he took vc re vet and rgquirod
drying. ".to uc'.tvit' an the occara varird fron 360 ta JG,000 cpr/100 en co

'

I S.u.s t. Lo m:n .co cei vith alcohol. ?tchanical ; hinter.anco furnianod three nca
an i "ad 4 rote etie,r. furniched one (". ova n ) . At the nan's reiurat, tho refueling
tvi iv ir. d.,or. .e

'~

opened te f vt r.dditional v-ntilat iar; hofore 1.nch,i

ae it.i ra.1 pr.,caru were tshen. . hcae vare dry and vhr : c n:ntad shouad cono reduction
ir activity ( l car.not in ouro they :/cre tcJ:en in the si.ro o,noto as ho r:orning,
have verl .

A cocw.c alochol scrub vas ordered for tght after lunch. Yhe rofueling toilding
doora v re opr n:o for ve ntilatior c.: pin. The cmars thir 'ine indic ted ne 1 :-
pro m.ent urd uossibly an ircrmne ir activity so I de cided to vach the cac'' dth a
otron, colution or iE13 (half IbO half : .;13), Rowan acked nluut the doora at thio

71.irac . I :.old hin ti.at va couldn t open thv.2 a:t that the DCl3 v;.an't tcc:ic and tho
kleitixal vaatilatior, vaan't necessary. E'' atated that :.c i.ad road sc:cuhcro on
Tucsday that it van but ha also naid tl'at it van no . stated as toxic on the can.
.ie gercrally dicoroacd tha ventilation ryo en cnd I told bim that it was boing
worked on.

'

The cash vc3 Vashed witn tho ICl3 and dried with raga. I took a corico of cc. caro
at top c d nid cack as thoy rare drying the cash. .ievoral vero 3000 - 40W op
whilo one was talow 1,too ep=.

I told t'cuen to go covr ane. et sneser top and totter- 0 o cour eider' fer final-

rolecco. Uc did no uith no conplaint. In the cant"nc I check 0d 'ho IPC in the
counting roar which read 1crar than .ha ont in tha control roca. I ned the raw
ccupica counted in he cour. tine roor. IPC. I told * cuor that I wuld 347 an croragonuntrr. Ho averaged out the nunbars and c uar up 11th 36U cpr/100'en (corrected
fcr counter officienrj).

I hed bro':ght :p tha shin
out for (2200 cpr/lCO c~2;iing ppara for the cack. *.'hoy N.nd -Teviously bron t ; ped. I asked "ovm: to ni ;; thon. '!c A m orert g roepcst ct
first but did not cuy anythin3 ihon I anked agaln oc 9::id it van ?600 tot 2200 co.
I aaid "Woli change it to 2600 and then ~ien it." lh' did no. u.o cid r.ut raftao.
I did no; Icao y torr.or but t.'. ore c'ubl have cron imatienen in ny voico ard tono.
In ray jud;cnont thic av rago nunber u .a .r. oven tho . h .',0D con above jf;o ."c7 roculation.
This ir, only 15% crrcr.

I also asked Rotron if no unnted to stay ovo: pas 1630 hours to finally choch the ccch ca:
ho caid no teocuse be wanted to 70 to t!.c unior noctirc. T c only person villin,to
stay over una hill 1:vana.

The fir.al survey of tha c~r.sk choved .}ar.a than 50 cpn on en." nnear pcdc by CM. The
aron anecred unn Tonter than 100 c:f. r.c placc a:.y :.c .i .16. m.) iekod up v.'s in th>
crack of the lid 2CD00 cpn. This arca haa never teen checked before to cy h:ouledco.
!!c=t tino I'! tcpe thic crack.

.

G. I.. Al ter/8/7/69 '

: rf

.

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - _ __
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July 18,1971
,

j
'

]3 :

Director
Regional Cffico
Environmental Protectio'n Agency
760 Unrket Strcot

'

San Francisco, California '

Daar Sir

Please necept this lotter as a matter of vital concern, The infor-
nation contained horcin has b en related to me by certain nuclear

/powcr plant cuployees employed in the Facific Gas and Electric Com-
pany's Entbeldt Bay Nuclear Power Finnt. These persons desire to
remain nncryacun due to consitive job positions. .

On June 26, 1971, the Pacific Gas and Electric Company discharged
into the_ nower plant's effluent canal an unknown amount of radio-
active liquid . It is the details of this incident (ns I understand
them) that I uculd like to bring to your attention for your consi-
doration nnd appropriate action.

At approxitately h: 30pm on June 26, a Radiction Process Monitor (nn .

individual) dumped approximately ten gallons of highly radicactive
contaminated water into the nuclear unit's caisson sump which auto-
nation 11y dischargcs dircctly into the plant'r offluent canal.
This employco apparently was not aware of the design of the caicron
cump system, nnd further, he feels that he is inadequately treined
and experienced in his job classification. Ho assumed his joo
responsibilitics en February 1, 1971, without having had prior
experience or training in the nuclear industrial field. It is
noteuorthy that Mr. P. Isntthen, Eanager of Steam Genoration for -
the Pacific Gas and Electric Company, informed the U.S. Atomic Energy
Ccamiscion on September 11, 1970, that these persons "would be
properly trained and carefully supervised." ,

This incident uo.c logged by the employee involved on June 27, 3971,
in FCOE log s67368 pg. 666.

The situation involved the cleaning-up of reactor unter and reactor
crud at the ~66f t, elevaticn location, which is an arca located
directly beneath the reactor. The actual activity level of the
contaninated m:nter is unknown: however, the employce involved obtained
dese-rate readings of 400 mr/hr at tho surface of the container he
used to transfer the contaminated water to the enisson sump.
Fortunately, he causally mentioned to a more experienced employee
uhat he had donc, and an attempt was made to transfer over the caisson
sump rystem to the radiation unste liquid system, uhich is on out-ofy'the-
ordinary valving arrangement. Apparently this occurred about-an
hour after the error. 11ennwhile, unfortunately, the automatic level
device on tne caisson cump system activated and subsequently
discharged either all cr part of the contaninated water directly to
the plant's offluent canal.

j
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In nny event, the caisner anup cyctcu does not have any radintion
procorc r.onitori v devicoc of its own that are uced under norral
operating conditions. Further, the rerulnr effluent canal sample
ctati on Lac nob operating properly. Thic ctation in an automatic
cample collection rtation only, nnd reportedly, enly operates n
fruction of the time. Cn mocu occacions the plant relies on a

,

cingle ona-gallon dip canple, uhich 10 tade once a week, inorder to
analyze Ubat ic ca31cd n reprocentatWe carple of the effluent
canal. Thic has been the general practice for a number of years.

About tuo :nonths ago Imcence Radiation Inboratory inctalled a special
racplo ctation t.t the effluent canal, ispparently this is for como
cpocinl c::norient L.it.L. ic conductins. This station 10 also only
a collection rtahton. It var nt thic rample rhation that PG&E
obtaincd a dip , wpla ; dich indi cuted nbnorral radiation activity
level in tic 'ny ratar. Ar to how high the levels rere, I do not
hnou. En June 27, 1971, NJE rnnre;epent in the nuclear plant
acquired a 14cc runplo frca the nop that was uced durine the clenn-
up job at tha 66ft, elevation location. Supposedly thic is how
plant nan' arent deter:cined the approxicnto radiation activity levels
involved in the calcson cump incident.

Relatin; to ny 91 ycarc' cxperience nc n nuclear Control Technician
in the ruclear power plant field, I recognize thic cituation ac
being absolutely deplorable. Tnerefore, I trust your office is in
a pocition to arcure the public that incidences cuch as those vill
not occur in the future. I reulize the AEC hac juriediction within
the confiner of r.he nuclear plant; houever, this is a clear-cut case
of precedural vichtlona having ranifications beyond the confines of
the plant - namely our bay.

I clco have inforration cencerninh nuacrous other radiation safety
~ ~

violationc, many of which I have prerented to the AEC, and which
har ra ;ulted in an AhC inves tigation. A portion of these radiation

j protecticn cafety violritions hcVe environmental ramificationc, and,
_if your offico is interested thosc Eaterc, I would be more than
happy to cupply you uith further details.

If I could be of further asMatence to you in the cattar I have
preronted to ?;on, plcace fc60 free to contact me. Thank you for
your concideratten in this thatter.

Sincerely,
i-

Robert J. Rouen, Jr.
2504 "C" Street -

Eureka, Californin 95501
cc: Environ =cntal Defence Fund phone (707) 443-3689
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